S$7,161,673) are sourced from quoted prices in active markets for identical investments which is included in Level 1.

Fair value of financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are reasonable
approximation of fair value

The carrying amounts of the financial assets (other than available-for-sale instruments) and financial liabilities are
recorded in the financial statements at their approximate fair values, determined in accordance with the accounting
policies disclosed in Note 2 to the financial statements.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2015

89
YMCA of Singapore Annual Report 2015

YOUNG MEN’S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION OF SINGAPORE
(UEN: S61SS0045E)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

24.	 RECLASSIFICATION OF COMPARATIVES FIGURES

Certain reclassifications have been made to prior year’s financial statements to enhance comparability with current
year’s financial statements. The reclassifications include the following:-

 GROUP  ASSOCIATION

Statement of comprehensive income
 Before

reclassification
 After

reclassification
 Before

reclassification
 After

reclassification

2014
Income resources
Donations  573,739  334,739  1,309,409  1,070,409
Education  4,284,269  4,537,895  -   253,626
Membership Fees and Activities  495,797  508,912  495,797  508,912
Other Income  958,003  704,377  2,689,169  2,435,543
Community Services  279,099  518,099  279,099  518,099
International Programmes  1,566,367  1,594,887  1,566,367  1,594,887

Resources expended
Education  1,634,157  1,706,594  -   72,437
Membership Fees and Activities  811,083  824,111  811,083  824,111
Other Operating Expenses  1,271,454  1,199,017  1,271,454  1,199,017
International Programmes  1,522,828  1,561,115  1,522,828  1,561,115

25.	 NEW OR REVISED ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS

Certain new accounting standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been published that
are mandatory for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2016. The group does not expect that adoption
of these accounting standards or interpretations will have a material impact on the group’s financial statements.

26.	 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The board of directors approved and authorised the financial statements for issue on 7 April 2016.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – 31 DECEMBER 2015